to reject any and all invoices for specified items of work that have not been performed to the 
satisfaction of the City.   

4.03  MAXIMUM LIABILITY 

A. Any other provision in this Agreement notwithstanding, in no event shall the City 
be liable for payment under this Agreement for any amount in excess of Forty Five Million Dollars 
and No Cents ($45,000,000.00)  (the “Maximum Contract Liability”).  The Maximum Contract 
Liability may only be increased by amendment to this Agreement.  All payments under this 
Agreement shall be paid solely and exclusively from the City’s “City and County of Denver, Airport

[...]

within a 1 hour period. The Contractor shall ensure that each module on an as 
requested basis can pass a similar throughput test, if so required by the City. 

4.2.6. CURRENT PEAK OUTBOUND OPERATIONS 

A. Current operating peak hour per module is as high as one thousand four 
hundred (1,400) bags. In the past, peak hour of as high as one thousand seven 
hundred fifty (1,800) bags has been seen. 

B. Current operating throughput per module ranges from three thousand (3,000) 
bags per day to twelve thousand (12,000) bags per day. In the past the BHS has 
seen as many as nineteen thousand (19,000) bags per day. 

C. Certain parts of the BHS that were installed in 1995 when the airport opened 
remain operating, approximately twenty percent (20%). The remaining eighty 
percent (80%) of the BHS was installed during the screening system upgrades